




Rev. 4/27/21 

 
       
 

NOTICE OF RECOMMENDATION FOR AWARD 
 

Date of Issue: May 13, 2022 
 
The Procurement Department hereby issues formal notice to respondents to Solicitation 

No. IFB-PO-2200076 for As Needed and Emergency Glass Repair that the following listed 

respondent will be recommended for award as indicated below.  The award action is 

scheduled to be performed by the Board of Supervisors on or after June 7, 2022. 
 
Award is recommended to the lowest, responsive and responsible Bidder. 
         
AWARDEE NAME  BID AMOUNT ANNUAL AWARD AMOUNT 
Sierra Vista Glass 
DBA Vista Glass  $349,050.00*  $380,000.00 (including sales tax) 
 
OTHER RESPONDENT NAMES  BID AMOUNT 
Blue Moon Glass Services, LLC  $372,122.00 
 
 
 
*Bid amount as shown includes corrections. 
 
 
Issued by: Maricruz Lopez, Procurement Officer 
 
Telephone Number: 520-724-3736 
 
This notice is in compliance with Pima County Procurement Code §11.12.010(C) and 
§11.20.010(C).  
 
 
Copy to: Pima County SBE via e-mail at SBE@pima.gov. 

mailto:SBE@pima.gov


MASTER AGREEMENT
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No:  22000000000000000168 MA Version:  1 Page: 1 of 2

Description:  As Needed & Emergency Glass Repair

I

S

S

U

E

R

Pima County Procurement Department

150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl

Tucson AZ 85701

Issued By: JOSEPH WARE

Phone: 5207243612

Email: joseph.ware@pima.gov

T

E

R

M

S

Initiation Date: 06-07-2022

Expiration Date: 06-06-2023

NTE Amount: $380,000.00

Used Amount: $0.00

V

E

N

D

O

R

SIERRA VISTA GLASS

DBA VISTA GLASS

3226 E DISTRICT ST

Tucson AZ 85714

Contact: Maria Maria

Phone: 520-744-7766

Email: mariamain@vistaglass.com

Terms: 2.00 %

Days: 10

Shipping Method: Vendor Method

Delivery Type:

FOB:

Modification Reason
Award: Master Agreement No. MA-PO-22-168. This Master Agreement is for an initial term of one (1) year in the annual award amount of
$380,000.00 (including sales tax) and includes four (4) one-year renewal options.

Attachment: Offer Agreement.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No:  22000000000000000168 MA Version:  1 Page: 2 of 2

Line Description

1 As-Needed Board Up, Repair or Replacement Svcs As Described
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
HOUR

Unit Price
$85.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

2 Emergency Board Up, Repair or Replacement Svcs As Described
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
HOUR

Unit Price
$150.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

3 Swing Stage Daily Rate – Includes setup/take down
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
DAY

Unit Price
$350.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

4 Swing Stage Weekly Rate (5 days)- Includes setup/take down
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
WK

Unit Price
$1,750.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

5 Glass Tempered 1/4" clear
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
SQFT

Unit Price
$12.50

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

6 Glass Tempered Bronze 1/4"
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
SQFT

Unit Price
$14.50

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

7 Glass Tempered Insulated 1"
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
SQFT

Unit Price
$25.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

8 Mirror Plate 1/4"
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
SQFT

Unit Price
$17.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

9 Glass Laminated Clear 1/4"
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
SQFT

Unit Price
$21.50

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

10 Glass Laminated Grey or Bronze 1/4"
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
SQFT

Unit Price
$26.50

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

11 1/2" Table Top Clear Glass
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
SQFT

Unit Price
$28.50

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

12 Bullet Proof Glass 9mm
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
SQFT

Unit Price
$281.50

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

13 7/16” Clear Attack Resistant Glass
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
SQFT

Unit Price
$281.50

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

14 ½” Plywood for Emergency Board Up
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
SQFT

Unit Price
$1.75

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

15 ¾” Plywood for Emergency Board Up
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
SQFT

Unit Price
$3.50

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

16 18 Mil Clear Bullet Resistant Film
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
SQFT

Unit Price
$18.50

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

17 Anti-Graffiti Film – 4 Mil
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
SQFT

Unit Price
$14.50

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

18 Anti-Graffiti Film – 6 Mil
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
SQFT

Unit Price
$16.50

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 

19 Free Form Line
Discount
0.0000  %

UOM
 

Unit Price
$0.00

Stock Code
 

VPN
 

MPN
 







Solicitation No: IFB-P0-2200076 Title: As Needed & Emergency Glass Repair 

gives the order verbally, the County Department issuing the order will transmit a confirming order document 
to Contractor within five (5) workdays of the date it gives the verbal order. 

Contractor must not supply materials or services that are not specified on the MA and are not documented or 
authorized by a DO or DOM at the time of provision. County accepts no responsibility for control of or 
payment for materials or services not documented by a County DO or DOM. 

Contractor will establish, monitor, and manage an effective contract administration process that assures compliance 
with all requirements of this contract. In particular, Contractor will not provide goods or services in excess of the 
executed contract items, item quantity, item amount, or contract amount without prior written authorization by contract 
revision that County has properly executed and issued. Any items Contractor provides in excess of those stated in the 
contract are at Contractor's own risk. Contractor will decline verbal requests to deliver items in excess of the contract 
and will report all such requests in writing to the County Procurement Department within one (1) workday of the 
request. The report must include the name of the requesting individual and the nature of the request. 

7. ACCEPTANCE OF GOODS & SERVICES:
The County Department designated on the issued order (DO or DOM) will accept goods and services only in
accordance with this contract. Such acceptance is a prerequisite to the commencement of payment terms.

8. COMPENSATION & PAYMENT:
The MA issued to accept Contractor's offer will define the not-to-exceed amount of the contract.

Contractor's unit prices must include all incidentals and associated costs required to comply with and satisfy all
requirements of this solicitation, which includes the Instructions to Offerors, Standard Terms and Conditions, and
Offer Agreement. County will make no payments for items not in the contract.

Quantities in this solicitation are estimates only. County reserves the right to increase or decrease quantities and
amounts. County makes no guarantee regarding actual orders for items or quantities during the term of the
agreement. County is not responsible for Contractor inventory or order commitment.

UNIT PRICES (Net 30-day Payment Terms) 

ITEM ITEM NAME ESTIMATED UOM 
# Items to include and satisfy all Solicitation & Offer ANNUAL 

Agreement requirements, General & Item USAGE 
Specifications QUANTITY 

1 As-Needed Board Up, Repair or Replacement Svcs 
As Described 250 Hour 

2 Emergency Board Up, Repair or Replacement Svcs 
As Described 150 Hour 

3 Swina Staae Dailv Rate - Includes setuo/take dawn 20 Dav 
4 Swing Stage Weekly Rate (5 days)- Includes 

setuo/take down 5 Week 
5 Glass Tempered 1/4" clear 3500 SOFT 
6 Glass Tempered Bronze 1/4" 350 SQFT 
7 Glass Tempered Insulated 1" 1000 SQFT 
8 Mirror Plate 1/4" 1000 SQFT 
9 Glass Laminated Clear 1/4" 1000 SQFT 
10 Glass Laminated Grev ar Bronze 1/4" 1000 SQFT 
11 1/2" Table Tao Clear Glass 500 SOFT 
12 Bullet Praaf Glass 9mm 100 SQFT 
13 7/16" Clear Attack Resistant Glass 250 SOFT 
14 ½" Plvwood for Emeraencv Board Uo 400 SQFT 
15 ¾" Plvwood for Emeraencv Board Uo 200 SOFT 
16 18 Mil Clear Bullet Resistant Film 300 SOFT 
17 Anti-Graffiti Film - 4 Mil 1000 SOFT 
18 Anti-Graffiti Film - 6 Mil 1000 SQFT 
FOB Destination/Unloaded; include cost of freight in unit price. 

Although County will pay taxes !E applicable, do NOT include sales tax In unit 
price. 

Offer Agreement 
Revised 01.29.21 

UNIT EXTENDED 
PRICE$ AMOUNT$ 

85.00 21,250.00 

150.00 22.500 00 

350.00 7,000.00 

1750.00 8,750.00 

12.50 43,750.00 

14.50 364.50 

25.00 25,000.00 

17.00 17,000.00 

21.50 21,500.00 

26.50 26,480.00 

28.50 14,250.00 

281.50 28,150.00 

281.50 70,375.00 

1.75     700.00 

3.50     700.00 

18.50 5,550.00 

"14.50 14,500.00 

16.50 16,500.00 

TOTAL $344,319.50 

BID 

Page3of 15 


























	IFB-PO-2200076 NORFA.pdf
	NOTICE OF RECOMMENDATION FOR AWARD




